holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and
control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

The Group is subject to various market risks, including risks from changes in interest rates and
foreign currency exchange rates. There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to market
risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing loans and
borrowings.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates on that portion of interest-bearing loans and borrowings with all other variables held
constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected as follows:

   Effect on profit before tax
 Increase/decrease  In US Dollar  In Philippine Peso
 interest rate  (Functional Currency) (Presentation Currency)

2012 +1%  US$- P-
 -1%   -  -

43

2011 +1%  US$16 P695
 -1%  (16)  (695)
2010 +1%  -  -
 -1%  -  -
2009 +1%  -  -
 -1%  -  -

Foreign currency exchange risk

The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, exposures
to exchange rate fluctuations arise with respect to transactions denominated in Philippine Peso.
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and
liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Group’s functional currency. Significant
fluctuation in the exchange rates could significantly affect the Group’s financial position. The
Group regularly monitors outstanding financial assets and liabilities in foreign currencies and

[…]

and borrowings  (23,124)  (32,575)  (952,533)  (1,430,933)
 US$24,427,910  US$5,741,473  P1,006,233,616  P252,211,487

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Peso against
the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity rate used in reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel is 10% and it represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
period end for a 10% in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes all of the Group’s
foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities. A positive number below indicates
an increase in profit and other equity when the Peso strengthens 10% against the relevant
currency. For a 10% weakening of the Peso against the relevant currency, there would be an
equal and opposite impact on the profit and other equity and the balances below would be
negative.

 Change in foreign
currency rates

 Effect on profit before tax
   2011

Cash in banks +10%  P5,573  P1,256
 -10%  (5,73)  (1,256)
Trade and other receivables, net +10%  354  426
 -10%  (354)  (426)
Advances to related parties +10%  653,094  43,542
 -10%  (653,094)  (43,542)

44

Loans receivables +10%  -  -
 -10%  -  -
Advances for future stock

subscription +10%

-  534,966
 -10%  -  (534,966)
Trade and other payables +10%  3,381  (2,786)
 -10%  (3,381)  2,786
Interest bearing loans and borrowings +10%  -  (3,257)

-10%  -  3,257

*Amounts were translated using foreign exchange rates from the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas as at financial
reporting date.

Capital risk management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure its ability to continue as a
going concern and that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to
support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The BOD has overall responsibility for monitoring of capital in proportion to risk. Profiles for
capital ratios are set in the light of changes in the Group’s external environment and the risks